CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING
OF ZONING ADMINISTRATION

STAFF INVESTIGATOR REPORT

February 7, 2019 REVISED
Nick Benetatos (A)(0)
15679 Bear Valley Road
Hesperia, CA 92345
Benjamin M. Reznik and Neill Brower (R)
Jeffer Mangels Butler & Mitchell LLP
1900 Avenue of the Stars, 7th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Tam’s Burger No. 6
10023 and 10027 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90037

CASE NO. DIR 2012-1288(RV)(PA1)
REVIEW OF CONDITIONS
10023 and 10027 South Figueroa Street
South Los Angeles Planning Area
Zone :
C2-1VL
D. M. :
0915A201
C. D. :
8 - Harris - Dawson
CEQA:
ENV 2018-3690-CE
Legal Description: Fr. 147, TR 5054
Tract

Request
The purpose of the hearing is to obtain testimony of the property owner and/or business
operator, plus affected and/or interested persons regarding the operation of Tam’s Burger
No. 6 Restaurant use location address: 10023 and 10027 South Figueroa. Following the
hearing, the Zoning Administrator may require the discontinuance of the use; or modify,
delete, or impose additional conditions regarding its use as a restaurant in order to
mitigate any land use impacts caused by the use. The
ic is also invited to submit
written comments prior to the hearing.
The Zoning Administrator will consider:
1.

Pursuant to Section 12.27.1 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code and Condition No.
1 of the modified conditions approved by the City Council on December 5, 2012
(Council File No. 12-1661), an Approval of Plans (Compliance Review) for the
purpose of reviewing compliance with the conditions and effectiveness of the
conditions in eliminating the public nuisance problems related to the subject site.

2.

An Exemption from California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
CEQA Guidelines, Section 15321 (Enforcement Actions by Regulatory Agencies),
and that there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a
categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies.
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Authority
The Director of Planning, through the Office of Zoning Administration, has the authority
to modify or discontinue the use, or to impose corrective conditions on the operation of
the existing business as a restaurant under Section 12.27.1 (land use impacts caused by
any use) of the Los Angeles Municipal Code.

Property Description
The South Los Angeles Community Plan Map designates the property for General
Commercial land uses with corresponding zones of C1.5, C2, C4, RAS3, and RAS 4 and
Height District No. 1VL. The property is within the South Los Angeles Alcohol Sales
Specific Plan. It is in the Urban Agriculture Incentive Zone, Central City Revitalization
Zone, and State Enterprise Zone. The property is approximately 1.80 km from the
Newport - Inglewood Fault Zone.
The property is a level, corner-shaped lot, comprised of two parcels that are rectangular
shaped record lot having a frontage of approximately 80 feet on the west side of
Figueroa Street with a depth of 115 feet, for a total approximately 9,200 square feet of
lot area in the C2-1VL Zone.
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The subject property is developed with a fast food restaurant with a drive-thru, walk-up
window, with a 870 square-foot one-story building. The parking lot is improved with 13
parking spaces, surrounded by a 6-foot high wrought iron fence. There are three points
of ingress/egress: two along the 101st Street frontage and another along the Figueroa
Street frontage. The site plan shows a standard size trash bin and located in the
northwest portion of the parking lot. A 15-foot alley separates the lot from the adjacent
residential homes.

The business sells fast-food related items for breakfast, lunch, and dinner ranging from
omelets, pancakes, and eggs, to hamburgers, fried chicken, and burritos. There is a
covered patio on the east side of the property and there is no seating underneath the
patio. Customers utilize a walk-up counter or drive-through to order to order food.

Streets
Figueroa Street, adjoining the property to the east, is designated by the Mobility Plan as
Avenue I, dedicated to a right-of-way width of 100 feet and is fully improved with curb
gutter, and sidewalk.
101st Street, adjoining the property to the south, is designated by the Mobility Plan as a
Local Street, dedicated to a right-of-way width of 60 feet and is fully improved with curb,
gutter, and sidewalk.
Alley, adjoining the property to the west, is approximately 15 feet wide.
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Surrounding Land Uses
Adjacent property to the north, along Figueroa Street are zoned C2-1VL and developed
with a used-car business (Westcoast Auto Wholesale) and surface parking lot.
Properties to the south, across 101st Street are zoned C2-1VL and developed with onestory building that consists of commercial uses and multi-family dwellings. A motel that
has over 50 rooms called “Twenty First Comfort Inn” is located on the southeast corner
of 101st Street and Figueroa Street.
Properties to the east, across Figueroa Street are zoned C2-1 VL and developed with
one-story commercial businesses: “Mariscos Nayarit” and automotive related
businesses. There is a gas station on the southeast corner of Figueroa Street and
Century Boulevard.
Properties to the west are zoned R1-1 and are developed with a single-family dwellings.

Background
On October 1, 2012, the Zoning Administrator determined that the operation of Tam’s
Burger No. 6 restaurant constituted a public nuisance under Case No. DIR 20121288(RV). Allegations and complaints of nuisance activities included criminal homicides,
pimping-prostitution, narcotics use-sales, loitering, transients and intoxicated groups,
drinking in public, graffiti and associated trash and debris that encourage loitering. The
Zoning Administrator imposed conditions pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code
Section 12.27.1 in order to mitigate adverse impacts caused by the operations of the
subject restaurant. The applicant filed an appeal and on December 5, 2012, the City
Council denied the appeal and sustained the action of the Zoning Administrator. Pursuant
to the modified conditions approved by the City Council on December 5, 2012 (Council
File No. 12-1661), Condition No. 1 the operator was required to file fora Plan Approval in
six months to review effectiveness of the conditions as well as compliance.
On April 20, 2018, an overdue plan approval letter was sent to the operator and property
owner to file for the first Plan Approval as required by the modified conditions approved
by the City Council on December 5, 2012 (Council File No. 12-1661), Condition No. 1, as
the application was due on January 14, 2013. On June 22, 2018, the applicant filed Case
No. DIR 2012-1288(RV)(PA1), the first Plan Approval as required by Condition No. 1,
which was over five years past due.

Nuisance Investigation
The restaurant operations, have generated consistent police enforcement, as evidenced
by documentation submitted by the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD).
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Planning staff conducted a field analysis as part of the nuisance investigation on
September 27, 2018 and a follow up site visit on October 2, 2018 between 9:30 a.m. and
10:30 p.m. accompanied by Los Angeles Police Department Vice Detective. All photos
included were taken on said date and time. At the time of the investigations, the restaurant
was open to the public.

1.

The business owner/operator and/or the property owner shall file a Plan Approval
application with associated application fees as set forth in Section 19.01-1 of the
Municipal Code and public hearing notification mailing fees, within 6 months from
the effective date of this determination to allow for a review of the effectiveness in
implementing the Conditions established herein and to determine whether the
public nuisance problems identified in the “Findings” section below have been
reduced or eliminated. A public hearing shall be conducted. Notice of the public
hearing shall be to all property owners and occupants located within 500 feet of
the property. In addition, all persons who were mailed a copy of the instant
determination shall be notified. Failure to file the Plan Approval application may
result in revocation of the use.
The applicant shall provide appropriate documentation to substantiate ongoing
compliance of the applicant with each of the conditions contained herein at the
time of filing the Plan Approval Review application.

Applicant Status: This application for a Plan Approval, with supporting
documentation, is submitted for compliance with this condition, and the radius map
and mailing labels provided cover a 500-foot radius, per the noticing requirements
of this condition.
Investigator Status: Partial compliance. The applicant filed a Plan Approval
application on June 22, 2018, which was over five years past due as the applicant
should have filed the application by June 14, 2013 (effective date December 14,
2012).
2.

The use of the property shall be conducted at all times with due regard for the
character of the surrounding district, and the right is reserved to the Zoning
Administrator to impose additional corrective Conditions if such Conditions are
proven necessary for the protection of the neighborhood. The Zoning Administrator
may also add, modify or delete Conditions if they are no longer
or have
proven ineffectual.

Applicant Status: Mr. Benetatos has operated the Property with due regarding
for the surrounding area. As described further below, no incidents of graffiti or
activity requiring calls to the Los Angeles Police Department ("LAPD") have
occurred, and the public has placed no calls to the hotline number.
Investigator Status: Zoning Administrator’s discretion.
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A copy of these terms and Conditions shall be maintained on the subject premises,
and shall be made available to all enforcement personnel upon request.
The conditions of the subject grant shall be provided to employees including
security personnel for their review. Employees shall be notified that the violation
with the required conditions herein may result in disciplinary action including up to
termination of employment.
Within 30 days from the effective date of this grant, a statement signed by the
employees stating that they reviewed and agree to comply with the conditions shall
be submitted to the Zoning Administrator.

Applicant Status: A copy of these terms is maintained on the premises, and
employees have reviewed and affirmed their compliance with them. Signed
employee statements are attached to this application as Exhibit 2.
Investigator Status: Undetermined. On October 2, 2018
ing the site visit, staff
asked for a copy of the terms and Conditions and Tam’s Burger Number 6 staff
claimed that it was in the manager’s office, which they did not have access.
Therefore, staff could not verify if the copy of the terms and Conditions are located
on the subject premises.
In the Plan Approval application submittal, the applicant provided 10 signed copies
by Tam’s Burgers #6 employees stating that they have reviewed and
to the
conditions applied by the Planning and Land Use Committee on November 20,
2012. The applicant should have submitted these statements by January 14, 2013
(effective date December 14, 2012).
4.

The property, including the parking area and sidewalk areas adjacent to the subject
premises, shall be maintained free from trash and debris. The owner/operator shall
keep the premises and any area adjacent to the premises, over which he[she] has
control clear of litter, newspaper racks, benches, furniture, boxes or objects that
encourage loitering.

Applicant Status: The Property has been maintained free of trash and debris, and
no objects that encourage loitering are provided; for example, Tam's includes no
outdoor seating, as shown in the photographs attached as Exhibit 3.
Investigator Status: Not in compliance. During the site visits, staff observed
empty boxes and debris throughout the parking lot.
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All graffiti on the site shall be removed and painted over to match the color of the
surface to which it is applied with anti-graffiti paint within 24 hours of its occurrence.
Within 30 days from the effective date of this determination, the property owner/
business owner/operator shall submit evidence of compliance with this condition
to the Zoning Administrator such as photographs and receipts of graffiti removal >
etc.

Applicant Status: No graffiti has been observed on the Property since this grant.
Investigator Status: Not in compliance. During the site visit, there was no
graffiti on the subject building. However, staff observed graffiti on the poles that
are located throughout the property.
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Should there be a change in the ownership of the property/the business and/or the
business operator, the property owner and the business owner/operator shall
provide the prospective new property owner and the business owner/operator with
a copy of the conditions of this action prior to the legal acquisition of the property
and/or the business. Prior to the closing of escrow for a potential change in the
ownership of the property/business owner or operator, evidence showing that a
copy of this determination including the conditions required herewith has been
provided to the prospective owner/operator, shall be submitted to the satisfaction
of the Zoning Administrator.

Applicant Status: Nick Benetatos purchased the property from Jack Benetatos in
2013 and was provided a copy of the conditions. Nick Benetatos submits this
application in accordance with those conditions.
Investigator Status: Not in compliance. Per ZIMAS, ownership changed on March
29, 2013 from Western Commercial Bank to Jack Benetatos. Jack Benetatos was
one of two operators and became the new property owner. No evidence was
submitted to the case file showing that a copy of this determination with the
conditions were provided to the prospective owner/operator.
7.

The business operator shall post professionally prepared signs in English and
Spanish, at visible and conspicuous locations on the property, containing the

CASE NO. DIR 2012-1288(RV)(PA1)

PAGE 10

following language in lettering of at least 2 inches in height: [LAPD]
u

NO NARCOTICS USE OR DEALERS, NO LOITERING, NO WEAPONS,
NO TRESPASSING, NO PROSTITUTION. THIS PROPERTY IS
PATROLLED REGULARLY AND FREQUENTLY BY THE LAPD.

Applicant Status: The required signs have been installed in accordance with this
condition. Please refer to the photographs attached as Exhibit 3 and the receipts
attached as Exhibit 4.
Investigator Status: In compliance. In the application submittal, photographic
evidence was provided showing signs that are posted on the drive-thru patio in
English and Spanish stating:
u

NO NARCOTICS USE OR DEALERS, NO LOITERING, NO
WEAPONS, NO TRESPASSING, NO PROSTITUTION. THIS
PROPERTY
IS
PATROLLED
REGULARLY
AND
FREQUENTLY BY THE LAPD.
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The property owner shall, within 10 days of the effective date of this determination,
sign and deliver to the Los Angeles Police Department (“LAPD”), Southeast Vice
Unit, a “Trespass Arrest Authorization” form, which authorizes the LAPD to arrest
individuals unlawfully loitering on the property pursuant to LAMC Section 41.24. A
copy of the executed form shall also be provided to the Zoning Administrator within
the same 10 days. [LAPD]

Applicant Status: Mr. Benetatos provided a trespass authorization form to LAPD
in 2012. That form, and an updated form, are attached as Exhibit 5.
Investigator Status: In compliance. The applicant provided a signed copy of
Trespass Arrest Authorization form authorization dated from May 2018 to May
2019. The applicant also submitted signed copies of past Trespass Arrest
Authorization forms from May 2011 to May 2012 and from October 2012 to October
2013.
9.

There shall be no public telephones, automated teller machines (ATM’s) or
vending machines on the property. [LAPD]
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Applicant Status: The Property contains no public telephones automated teller
machines, or vending machines, as shown in the photographs attached as Exhibit
3.
Investigator Status: In compliance. During the site visit, staff observed no public
telephones, automated teller machines (ATM’s) or vending machines on the
subject property.
10.

The property owner shall install and maintain exterior lighting in the parking or
other areas in consultation with the Los Angeles Police Department [LAPD],
Southeast Vice Unit, to provide sufficient illumination so as to render objects or
persons on the property and adjoining sidewalk clearly visible. All exterior lighting
shall be shielded and directed onto the site to prevent the light source from
illuminating adjacent properties. [LAPD]
Within 30 days from the effective date of this determination, evidence of
compliance with this condition shall be submitted to the Zoning Administrator. A
letter or an e-mail from the LAPD stating that the required exterior lighting has been
installed in compliance with this condition will satisfy this condition.

Applicant Status: Mr. Benetatos installed substantial exterior lighting, as shown
in the photographs attached as Exhibit 3 and the receipts attached in Exhibit 2.
Specifically, the lighting includes five fixtures, each with two downward-directed
lights, along the building exterior (three fixtures on the rear, and two on the sides,
oriented toward the parking and circulations areas), and one 1,000-watt light
mounted on the pole sign at approximately the southeast corner of the Property.
Investigator Status: Inconclusive. During the site visit, staff observed lighting on
the perimeter of the building. However, LAPD has not provided a letter or e-mail
stating that the exterior lighting has been installed and maintained to LAPD’s
satisfaction.
11.

The hours of operation shall be limited to the following: [LAPD]
Sunday through Thursday: 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.
Friday and Saturday: 8:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m.

Applicant Status: Hours of operations have been limited to the times specified.
Investigator Status: Not in compliance. During the site visit, staff observed a sign
of the “temporary” hours of operation:
Sunday through Thursday: 6:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.
and Saturday: 6:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.
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The following security measures shall be provided to mitigate loitering, and any
nuisance/criminal activity on the subject premises. [LAPD]
a.

The business owner/operator shall retain a minimum of one California State
licensed uniform security guard from 5 p.m. until the business is closed for
the day.
The property owner and/or the business owner/operator shall provide a
copy of a valid contract for such service to the Zoning Administrator within
30 days of the effective date of this action.

b.

The security guard shall request the assistance of the Los Angeles Police
Department if, based upon their training, the situation so warrants. The
security guard shall cooperate with all law enforcement personnel during
any investigations or inspections on the property.

c.

The guard shall be fluent in English and will have clear instructions to
enforce applicable conditions and uphold the law. The business operator
and/or guard shall not follow, impede, obstruct or delay any law
enforcement personnel conducting inspections or official business at the
location. The guard shall be responsible for securing not only the subject
fast food establishment but the adjacent parking lot and perimeter.

e.

A
for security patrol and calls to the LAPD shall be maintained by the
guard at the property, indicating the dates and times of security guard on
duty and nature and resolution of any security incidents and calls to the
LAPD, and shall be provided when requested by any law enforcement
personnel.

f.

The on-site manager shall be available to meet with the Police Department
upon any inspection and be allowed access to the property when requested.
Cooperate with any law enforcement agencies in their investigations related
to the property and do not impede or interfere with their investigation.

Applicant Status:
The following security measures have been implemented:
a. Mr. Benetatos initially retained a uniformed security guard for the premises
though A.G. Coast, Inc., now California Panther Security ("CPS"). The contract is
attached as Exhibit 6.
b. The security guard on-site has not required assistance from the LAPD since the
conditions were imposed. A letter from CPS to this effect is included at Exhibit 7.
c. The security guard on-site is fluent in English and has complied with this
condition. No LAPD activity has occurred on-site to CPS's knowledge.
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d. [number omitted in conditions]
e. CPS logs any activity requiring the assistance of LAPD. As stated in CPS's letter
in Exhibit 7, no calls for assistance by LAPD have been necessary.
f. The manager has been available to meet with LAPD for inspections and access
to the property.

Investigator Status: Not in compliance. During the site visit, staff did not observe
a security guard. The applicant provided a copy of an agreement with AG Coast,
Inc. for an unarmed security guard for 30 hours a week for a period of seven days
that started on July 8, 2013. Per the agreement, security service begins Sunday
through Thursday from 6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. and Friday through Saturday from
7:00 p.m. to Midnight (12:00 a.m.). The applicant is not in compliance with the
condition as security service should start at 5:00 p.m.
13.

A camera surveillance system shall be installed and maintained, which covers a
parking lot area, the adjoining sidewalks and all common areas as well as highrisk areas in consultation with the Los Angeles Police Department, Southeast Vice
Unit. Video tapes shall be maintained for 30 days and shall be made available to
the Police Department or other enforcement agency upon request. [LAPD]
The surveillance monitors shall be located in an area where the monitors are
regularly monitored by staff and/or security personnel.
Signs indicating the use of a 24-hour video surveillance system shall be posted at
the driveway entrance, parking lot area and on the exterior walls facing the
adjoining streets. The signs shall state the following: [LAPD]
WARNING
THIS PREMISE IS UNDER 24-HOUR SURVEILLANCE
BY THE MANAGEMENT AND THE LAPD.
ALL CRIMINAL ACTIVITIES WILL BE DIRECTLY REPORTED TO THE
LAPD.
The sign(s) shall be at least two square feet with 2-inch block lettering. The sign(s)
shall be in English and Spanish.
Within 30 days from the effective date of this determination, the business
owner/operator or property owner shall submit evidence that shows compliance
with this condition including, but not be limited to, photographs of such a posting
and a letter from the LAPD, which states that the required surveillance cameras
and signs have been installed/posted as required.

Applicant Status: As shown in the photographs attached as Exhibit 3, the
required camera surveillance, and signs stating the presence of that surveillance,
have been installed.
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Investigator Status: Inconclusive,
the site visit, staff observed three
security cameras that were attached to the building. Staff also saw a sign stating:
WARNING
THIS PREMISE IS UNDER 24-HOUR SURVEILLANCE
BY THE MANAGEMENT AND THE LAPD.
ALL CRIMINAL ACTIVITIES WILL BE DIRECTLY REPORTED TO THE
LAPD.
However, staff has not received a letter from LAPD stating that the cameras and
signs were installed to LAPD’s satisfaction.*
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14.

The business operator shall not allow access onto the property by persons known
to them to be prostitutes, pimps, prostitution customers, parolees with prior
narcotic or prostitution offenses, narcotics users, narcotics possessors, narcotics
sellers or manufacturers of illegal controlled substances.

Applicant Status: To the knowledge of Mr. Benetatos, management has not
permitted known individuals, of the types listed in this condition, onto the premises.
Investigator Status: In compliance. During the site visit, staff observed that there
were no persons known to be prostitutes, pimps, prostitution customers, parolees
with prior narcotic or prostitution offenses, narcotics users, narcotics possessors,
narcotics sellers or manufacturers of illegal controlled substances. On July 25,
2018, LAPD informed staff that they have not had any major issues with the subject
property.
15.

The business operator shall inform the Police Department immediately if any
person on the property is engaging in narcotics activity, or if narcotics
paraphernalia is observed on the property. All trespassers and loiterers on the
property shall be immediately reported to the Police Department. [LAPD]

Applicant Status: As stated in the letter attached as Exhibit 7, no such calls to
LAPD have been necessary.
Investigator Status: In compliance. On July 25, 2018, LAPD informed staff that
they have not had any major issues with the subject property.
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The property owner and/or the business operator shall identify a contact person
and provide a 24-hour “hot line” telephone number for any inquiries or complaints
from the community regarding the subject facility. Prior to the utilization of this
grant, the phone number shall be posted on the site so that is readily visible to any
interested party. The hot line shall be:
- posted at the driveway entrance, and the ordering counter,
- responded to within 24-hours of any complaints/inquiries received on this hot line,
and
-documented in a log and available for review by the Los Angeles Police
Department and the Zoning Administrator upon request on when the calls were
received, returned and the action taken at a minimum.

Applicant Status: A "hot line" number has been provided, and signs with this
number posted on the Property, as shown in the photographs attached as Exhibit
3.
Investigator Status: In compliance. The applicant provided photographic
evidence of a sign stating “Comments or complaints
Please call management at
(760) 221-3847
Please leave your name, phone number, date and time
Thank you, management of Tams #6”
On February 1, 2019, staff called the hot line number and a voice-greeting
explained that you can leave your comments or complaints for Tam’s #6 and Tam’s
#28 in Hesperia.
17.

No employee/security guard shall be involved in criminal activity or encourage or
allow patrons to remain on the premises for more than 15 minutes. [LAPD]

Applicant Status: To the knowledge of Mr. Benetatos, no employee or security
guard has participated in criminal activity, and the lack of seating has discouraged
loitering at the Property.
Investigator Status: Inconclusive. Staff could not verify that the security guard is
not involved in criminal activity or encourages or allows patrons to remain on the
premises for more than 15 minutes.
18.

The property owner and/or the business owner/operator shall install a 6-foot high
wrought iron fence around the subject premise including the area between the rear
parking lot and the front of the business near the ordering windows such that the
entire parking lot is secured. The driveway entrances and the drive-thru are
allowed to remain open for vehicular access during the permitted operating hours.
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The driveways including the drive-thru shall remain closed during non
operating hours such that no vehicular/pedestrian access is permitted to the
parking lot during those hours.
Within 30 days from the effective date of this determination, evidence of
compliance with this condition shall be submitted to the Zoning
Administrator.

Applicant Status: The required wrought iron fencing has been installed, as shown
in the photographs attached as Exhibit 3 and the receipts attached as Exhibit 2.
Investigator Status: In compliance. The applicant submitted a receipt for a iron
gate fence, dated June 30, 2013.
19.

The business owner/operator shall join and actively participate in the efforts of any
local business neighborhood watch, and shall meet with Southeast Area Vice Unit
representatives on an as-needed basis to receive appropriate training and
information regarding vice and nuisance related crimes and activity in the area.
[LAPD]

Applicant Status: Management has participated where necessary with such
organizations and will meet on an as-needed basis with LAPD personnel.
Investigator Status: Inconclusive. Staff has not received any evidence showing
that the applicant has attended neighborhood watch meetings.
20.

Trash bins and greaser shall be covered and shall be located within an enclosed
area, which shall be maintained with only access to the restaurant staff. The trash
bins and greaser enclosure area shall be maintained in clean condition at all times.
Within 30 days from the effective date of this determination, evidence of
compliance with this condition shall be submitted to the Zoning Administrator for
inclusion in the file.

Applicant Status: Trash bins and the greaser are fitted with covers, and the trash
bins are located in an area enclosed with the fencing required in Condition 18, as
shown in the photographs attached as Exhibit 3.
Investigator Status: Not in compliance. During the site visit, staff observed that
the trash bins were over-flowing and they were not in an enclosed area.
Furthermore, empty boxes and trash were piled in a corner that was not close to
the trash bin.
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21.

The property owner and/or the business owner/operator shall reimburse the City
of Los Angeles applicable fees and surcharges for the subject application, as set
forth at Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 19.01, within 60 days of the effective
date of this determination.

Applicant Status: We are unable to determine whether reimbursement occurred.
Investigator Status: Partial compliance. On November 7, 2018, the applicant
submitted a check in the amount of $72,234.21 for the fees related to Case No.
DIR 2012-1288(RV), which was past due over five years (effective date December
14, 2012).
22.

Within 15 days of the effective date of this determination, the property owner shall
record a covenant acknowledging and agreeing to comply with all the terms and
conditions established herein in the County Recorder's Office. The agreement
(standard master covenant and agreement form CP-i
shall run with the land
and shall be binding on any subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. The agreement
with the conditions attached must be submitted to the Zoning Administrator for
approval before being recorded. After recordation, a certified copy bearing the
Recorder's number and date shall be provided to the Zoning Administrator for
attachment to the subject case file.
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Applicant Status: Mr. Benetatos is in the process of obtaining and recording the
covenant at the time of this application, and will update the status of this
condition once the covenant is recorded.
Investigator Status: Partial compliance. The applicant recorded the covenant on
August 17, 2018, which was past due over five years (effective date December 14,
2012).
Comments from Other Departments and/or the General Public
The Los Angeles Police department submitted the following reports:
On-Site:
Arrest and Investigative Reports: There was 1 arrest report, submitted for the subject
property (10023 South Figueroa Street) that occurred on June 3, 2018.
1.

June 3, 2018 - 1:30 a.m. - A woman (victim) attempted to remove keys from her
car and the suspect hit the victim.

Crime Analysis Mapping System Calls for Service: There were 6 calls for service
submitted for the property location 10023 South Figueroa Street between October 8,2016
and January 19, 2018. The calls for service consisted of but not limited to: Driving Under
the Influence, Business Dispute, Trespassing Suspect, and Disturbance Man.

On-Site Cases. Affidavits, Permits, and Orders
Ordinance No. 167093 - Effective August 18, 1991, this ordinance changed the zone or
the subject property from C2-1 to HD 1-VL.
Ordinance No. 162,128-On March 31,1987, the City Council established a specific plan
for the regulation of establishments dispensing, for sale or other consideration, alcoholic
beverages for off-site consumption, located in the South Central Area of the City of Los
Angeles.
Ordinance No. 171,682 - On August 11, 1997, ordinance was approved to consolidate
two existing conditional use categories for the sale of alcoholic beverages Citywide.
Ordinance No. 180,103 - On June 19, 2007, the Planning and Land Use Management
Committee of the City Council approved an interim control ordinance to prohibit the
establishment of new fast food restaurants in South Los Angeles for 365 days.
Certificate of Occupancy 1948LA24518
Issued on January 19, 1949, for a one-story,
Type V, 540 square-foot addition to Lunch Stand, G-1 Occupancy.
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Certificate of Occupancy 1946LA31400 - Issued on March 28, 1947 for a one-story,
Type V, 18- by 24-foot (432 square feet), Lunch Stand, G-1 Occupancy.
Case No. CPC 2007-3827(ICQ) - On September 27, 2007, the City Planning Commission
approved an interim control ordinance to impose interim regulations on the issuance of
all permits related to the establishment of new fast-food restaurants located in South Los
Angeles.
Case No. CPC 2010-2278(GPA) - On October 14, 2010 the City Planning Commission
approved a General Plan Amendment to add a footnote that regulates the establishment
of new fast-food establishments in South Los Angeles.
Case No. DIR 2012-1288(RV) - On October 1, 2012, the Zoning Administrator deemed
Tam’s Burger, located at 10012 and 10027 South Figueroa Street, a public nuisance and
imposed conditions to mitigate adverse impacts. The applicant appealed the decision of
the Zoning Administrator. On December 5, 2012, the City Council denied the appeal and
adopted the modified conditions approved by the Planning and Land Use Management
Committee on November 20, 2012.
Building and Safety Order to Comply Case No. 204289 - Issued on July 16, 2007, for a
pole sign addition, self-standing plywood sign, graffiti. On September 13, 2007, the case
was closed.

Surrounding Cases, Affidavits, Permits, and Orders
There are no similar or relevant ZA or CPC cases.

MATTHEW LUM
Staff Investigator

